Legislative Assembly of Jogorku Kenesh of the Kyrghyz Republic
RESOLUTION
November, 28, 1996 # 560 - 1

ON APPROVAL OF TEMPORARY BASIC UNIFIED AGRICULTURAL TAX
RATE FOR USAGE OF AGRICULTURAL ARABLE LANDS, RATES VALID
FOR ONE OCCASION AND ANNUAL TAX FOR USAGE OF THE LANDS
OF SETTLEMENTS AND NON-AGRICULTURAL LANDS AND TAX RATES
FOR USAGE OF HOUSEHOLDING LAND PLOTS BY RURAL AND URBAN
CITIZENS IN 1997

Legislative Assembly of Jogorku Kenesh of the Kyrghyz Republic
decrees :

1. To approve submitted by the Government of the Kyrghyz temporary basic unified
agricultural tax rate for usage of agricultural arable lands, rates valid for one
occasion and annual tax for usage of householding land plots by rural and urban
citizens in 1997 in accordance Appendix 1, 2 and 3.

2. State Land Management Agency under the Government of the Kyrghyz Republic
and raion state administrations shall inform each Village Government (Aiyl
Okmotu) temporary basic unified agricultural tax rate for usage of agricultural
arable lands, rates valid for one occasion and annual tax for usage of householding
land plots by rural and urban citizen

3. Government of the Kyrghyz Republic shall develop constant basic unified
agricultural tax rate for usage of agricultural arable lands, rates valid for one
occasion and annual tax for usage of householding land plots by rural and urban
citizens and shall submitted the document for consideration of Jogorku Kenesh of
the Kyrghyz Republic.

Chairman of Legislative Assembly
of Jogorku Kenesh of the Kyrghyz Republic Mukambaev U.
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Appendix 1

to the Resolution of

Temporary basic rate of the unified agricultural tax

Oblast

1

Kyrghyz Republic
(average)
Talas oblast (average)
Bakai-Ata rayon
Kara-Bura rayon
Manas rayon
Talas rayon
Chui oblast (average)
Alamudun rayon
Jaiyl rayon (average)

a) Chui zone

b) Suusamyr zone
Issyk-Ata rayon
Kant rayon
Kemin rayon
Moscow rayon
Panfilov rayon
Sokuluk rayon
Chui rayon
Issyk-Kul oblast
(average)
Ak-Sui rayon
Djety-Oguz rayon
Issyk-Kul rayon
Ton rayon
Tjup rayon
Naryn oblast (average)
Ak-Tala rayon
At-Bashy rayon
Djumgal rayon
Kochkor rayon
Naryn yon
Osh oblast (average)
Alai rayon
Aravan rayon
Batken rayon
Kadamjay rayon
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Irrigated
Arable
Land
2
383,2

346,7
3294
381
345
322
438,6
461,7
411,1
400,3
91,1
473,9
476
391,6
436
391,6
461,7
447,7
351,5

396,5
359,5
319.9
235,8
412,4
101,2
98,1
85,1
103,1
108,3
110,6
483
90
600
235,8
502,8

Dry
Arable
Land
4
157,5

163.9
214
165,6
158,6
165,6
170,9
172,3
167,8
127,7
77,1
2249
193.,3
148,5
167,8
167,8
167,8
205,8
207,3

205
201,4
194,6
134,8
2233

38,9

37

41,5

30

254

48,5
172,4

70,2
252,7

71,4

209

Planta-
tions

4
177,8

157,3
156,9
158,2
159,5
156,9
206,8
203,7
202,4
207,4
0
207,4
207,4
206,1
209,4
209,4
208,5
207,4
155,3

166
159.,8
177,5
114,6
166,8

Jogorku Kenesh
of November, 28, 1996
#560 - 1
Hayland  Pastures
5 6
40,8 10,8
19,3 8,4
23,3 11,5
19,3 7,7
19,3 7,7
19,3 7,7
45,9 15
40,7 16,3
24,7 11,6
36,6 16,3
20,2 8,1
52,9 16,3
52,9 16,3
52,9 16,3
52,9 12
40,7 12
242 12
57 16,3
72 14,2
70,8 15,9
55 11,8
55 11,8
47,6 11,8
103,1 27,7
20 4,6
22 3,6
18,3 3,6
22 3,2
22 3,2
18,3 4,8
47,3 8,8
28,6 9,4
31,8 19
19 6,3
51 19



Oblast Irrigated Dry Planta-  Hayland  Pastures
Arable Arable tions

Land Land
1 2 4 4 5 6

Kara-Kuldja rayon 226,2 93,4 168.9 31,4 15,7
Kara-Suu rayon 670 2637 354,5 57,3 25,5
Lyailyak rayon 228.8 71,4 109,7 25,5 6,3
Nookat rayon 630 2637 336,7 57,3 19
Uzgen rayon 660 197.8 339,2 70 25,5
Chon-Alai rayon 75 11 - 22,8 6,3
Djalal-Abad oblast 505,3 150,4 2342 50,1 15,7
(average)

Ak-Syi rayon 561,3 168,6 23376 35,3 25,2
Ala-Buka rayon 521,5 168,6 246,8 101,2 15,1
Bazar-Korgon rayon 545 2533 266 70,8 28.5
Nooken rayon 596.,8 253,3 233,7 55,6 28,5
Suzak rayon 596,8 180,6 246,8 60,7 25,2
Toguz - Torouz rayon 112,5 66,2 96,7 37,5 12,6
Toktogul rayon 110 57,3 122,5 35,2 12,6
Uch-Terek rayon 110 54,2 121,1 37,5 15,1
Chatkal rayon 112,5 63,2 96,7 35,2 12,6
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Appendix 2

to the Resolution of
Jogorku Kenesh

of November, 28, 1996
# 560 -1

Rates valid for one occasion and annual tax for usage of the lands of settlements and
non- agricultural lands
som/m?

Settlements with number of population (thousand people)

up to 5.000- | 10.000 | 20.000 50.000 100000 | more
5.000 10.000 | 20.000 | 50.000 100000 | 250000 | 500000

Djalal-Abad 10.28 | 11.24 | 12.04 | 13.06 | 14.06
oblast 0.514 | 0.562 ]0.602 |0.653 |0.703

Issyk-Kul oblast | 10.20 | 11.16 | 11.94 | 12.92 | 13.94
0.51 0.558 | 0.597 10.646 | 0.697

Naryn oblast 9.12 996 |10.68 | 11.56
0.456 |0.498 | 0.534 | 0.578

Osh oblast 10.28 | 11.24 | 12.04 | 13.06 | 14.06 14.06 15.41
0.514 |0.562 |0.602 | 0.653 |0.703 0.703 0.771
Talas oblast 9.90 10.80 | 11.56 | 12.48
0.495 [0.54 |0.578 | 0.624
Chui oblast 10.34 | 11.28 | 12.08 | 13.08 | 14.12
0.517 [0.564 | 0.604 | 0.654 |0.706
Bishkek 17
0.85

Note : rates of one time use are in the numerator, and in denominator - annual tax rate.
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Appendix 3

to the Resolution of
Jogorku Kenesh

of November, 28, 1996
# 560 -1

Tax rates for use of householding plots allocated to citizens from urban and rural areas

(Som/m?)

| Populated areas | Land Tax Rates

Cities and Towns: Bishkek, Kara-
Balta, Osh, Djalal-Abad, Karakol, Talas, 0,16
Cholpon-Ata

Towns: Naryn, Bakykchy, Kant,
Shopokov, Ak-Suu, Kara-Suu, Uzgen,
Mailuu-Suu, Tash-Kumyr, Kok-Yangak 0,12

The rest towns and townships 0,08

Rural populated areas 0,04
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