

Legislative Assembly of Jogorku Kenesh of the Kyrgyz Republic

RESOLUTION

November, 28, 1996 # 560 - 1

ON APPROVAL OF TEMPORARY BASIC UNIFIED AGRICULTURAL TAX RATE FOR USAGE OF AGRICULTURAL ARABLE LANDS, RATES VALID FOR ONE OCCASION AND ANNUAL TAX FOR USAGE OF THE LANDS OF SETTLEMENTS AND NON-AGRICULTURAL LANDS AND TAX RATES FOR USAGE OF HOUSEHOLDING LAND PLOTS BY RURAL AND URBAN CITIZENS IN 1997

Legislative Assembly of Jogorku Kenesh of the Kyrgyz Republic
decrees :

1. To approve submitted by the Government of the Kyrgyz temporary basic unified agricultural tax rate for usage of agricultural arable lands, rates valid for one occasion and annual tax for usage of householding land plots by rural and urban citizens in 1997 in accordance Appendix 1, 2 and 3.
2. State Land Management Agency under the Government of the Kyrgyz Republic and raion state administrations shall inform each Village Government (Aiyl Okmotu) temporary basic unified agricultural tax rate for usage of agricultural arable lands, rates valid for one occasion and annual tax for usage of householding land plots by rural and urban citizen
3. Government of the Kyrgyz Republic shall develop constant basic unified agricultural tax rate for usage of agricultural arable lands, rates valid for one occasion and annual tax for usage of householding land plots by rural and urban citizens and shall submitted the document for consideration of Jogorku Kenesh of the Kyrgyz Republic.

Chairman of Legislative Assembly
of Jogorku Kenesh of the Kyrgyz Republic

Mukambaev

U.

Appendix 1

to the Resolution of
Jogorku Kenesh
of November, 28, 1996
560 - 1

Temporary basic rate of the unified agricultural tax

Oblast	Irrigated Arable Land	Dry Arable Land	Planta- tions	Hayland	Pastures
1	2	4	4	5	6
Kyrgyz Republic (average)	383,2	157,5	177,8	40,8	10,8
Talas oblast (average)	346,7	163,9	157,3	19,3	8,4
Bakai-Ata rayon	329,4	214	156,9	23,3	11,5
Kara-Bura rayon	381	165,6	158,2	19,3	7,7
Manas rayon	345	158,6	159,5	19,3	7,7
Talas rayon	322	165,6	156,9	19,3	7,7
Chui oblast (average)	438,6	170,9	206,8	45,9	15
Alamudun rayon	461,7	172,3	203,7	40,7	16,3
Jaiyl rayon (average)	411,1	167,8	202,4	24,7	11,6
a) Chui zone	400,3	127,7	207,4	36,6	16,3
b) Suusamyр zone	91,1	77,1	0	20,2	8,1
Issyk-Ata rayon	473,9	224,9	207,4	52,9	16,3
Kant rayon	476	193,3	207,4	52,9	16,3
Kemin rayon	391,6	148,5	206,1	52,9	16,3
Moscow rayon	436	167,8	209,4	52,9	12
Panfilov rayon	391,6	167,8	209,4	40,7	12
Sokuluk rayon	461,7	167,8	208,5	24,2	12
Chui rayon	447,7	205,8	207,4	57	16,3
Issyk-Kul oblast (average)	351,5	207,3	155,3	72	14,2
Ak-Sui rayon	396,5	205	166	70,8	15,9
Djety-Oguz rayon	359,5	201,4	159,8	55	11,8
Issyk-Kul rayon	319,9	194,6	177,5	55	11,8
Ton rayon	235,8	134,8	114,6	47,6	11,8
Tjup rayon	412,4	223,3	166,8	103,1	27,7
Naryn oblast (average)	101,2	38,9	-	20	4,6
Ak-Tala rayon	98,1	37	-	22	3,6
At-Bashy rayon	85,1	41,5	-	18,3	3,6
Djungal rayon	103,1	30	-	22	3,2
Kochkor rayon	108,3	25,4	-	22	3,2
Naryn yon	110,6	48,5	-	18,3	4,8
Osh oblast (average)	483	172,4	207,2	47,3	8,8
Alai rayon	90	70,2	131,4	28,6	9,4
Aravan rayon	600	252,7	326,5	31,8	19
Batken rayon	235,8	71,4	108,3	19	6,3
Kadamjay rayon	502,8	209	216,8	51	19

Oblast	Irrigated Arable Land	Dry Arable Land	Planta- tions	Hayland	Pastures
1	2	4	4	5	6
Kara-Kuldja rayon	226,2	93,4	168,9	31,4	15,7
Kara-Suu rayon	670	263,7	354,5	57,3	25,5
Lyailyak rayon	228,8	71,4	109,7	25,5	6,3
Nookat rayon	630	263,7	336,7	57,3	19
Uzgen rayon	660	197,8	339,2	70	25,5
Chon-Alai rayon	75	11	-	22,8	6,3
Djalal-Abad oblast (average)	505,3	150,4	234,2	50,1	15,7
Ak-Syi rayon	561,3	168,6	23376	35,3	25,2
Ala-Buka rayon	521,5	168,6	246,8	101,2	15,1
Bazar-Korgon rayon	545	253,3	266	70,8	28,5
Nooken rayon	596,8	253,3	233,7	55,6	28,5
Suzak rayon	596,8	180,6	246,8	60,7	25,2
Toguz - Torouz rayon	112,5	66,2	96,7	37,5	12,6
Toktogul rayon	110	57,3	122,5	35,2	12,6
Uch-Terek rayon	110	54,2	121,1	37,5	15,1
Chatkal rayon	112,5	63,2	96,7	35,2	12,6

Appendix 2
to the Resolution of
Jogorku Kenesh
of November, 28, 1996
560 -1

Rates valid for one occasion and annual tax for usage of the lands of settlements and
non- agricultural lands
som/m²

	Settlements with number of population (thousand people)						
	up to 5.000	5.000- 10.000	10.000 20.000	20.000 50.000	50.000 100000	100000 250000	more 500000
Djalal-Abad oblast	<u>10.28</u> 0.514	<u>11.24</u> 0.562	<u>12.04</u> 0.602	<u>13.06</u> 0.653	<u>14.06</u> 0.703		
Issyk-Kul oblast	<u>10.20</u> 0.51	<u>11.16</u> 0.558	<u>11.94</u> 0.597	<u>12.92</u> 0.646	<u>13.94</u> 0.697		
Naryn oblast	<u>9.12</u> 0.456	<u>9.96</u> 0.498	<u>10.68</u> 0.534	<u>11.56</u> 0.578			
Osh oblast	<u>10.28</u> 0.514	<u>11.24</u> 0.562	<u>12.04</u> 0.602	<u>13.06</u> 0.653	<u>14.06</u> 0.703	<u>14.06</u> 0.703	<u>15.41</u> 0.771
Talas oblast	<u>9.90</u> 0.495	<u>10.80</u> 0.54	<u>11.56</u> 0.578	<u>12.48</u> 0.624			
Chui oblast	<u>10.34</u> 0.517	<u>11.28</u> 0.564	<u>12.08</u> 0.604	<u>13.08</u> 0.654	<u>14.12</u> 0.706		
Bishkek							<u>17</u> 0.85

Note : rates of one time use are in the numerator, and in denominator - annual tax rate.

Appendix 3

to the Resolution of
Jogorku Kenesh
of November, 28, 1996
560 -1

Tax rates for use of householding plots allocated to citizens from urban and rural areas

(Som/m²)

Populated areas	Land Tax Rates
Cities and Towns: Bishkek, Kara-Balta, Osh, Djalal-Abad, Karakol, Talas, Cholpon-Ata	0,16
Towns: Naryn, Bakykchy, Kant, Shopokov, Ak-Suu, Kara-Suu, Uzgen, Mailuu-Suu, Tash-Kumyr, Kok-Yangak	0,12
The rest towns and townships	0,08
Rural populated areas	0,04

1.